IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 19-2011

STATE OF IOWA, Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DEONSY SMITH, JR., Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY THE HONORABLE MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU

Assistant Attorney General Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-5976 (515) 281-4902 (fax) <u>tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov</u>

CJ MAY Dubuque County Attorney

BRIGIT BARNES Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

REPLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6
ROUTING STATEMENT9
RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S ARGUMENT9
I. Smith's Due Process rights were not violated. He has not met his burden to establish actual prejudice9
A. The district court found prejudice despite Smith failing to allege or prove any. This requires reversal15
B. No Iowa Constitution preaccusatorial delay framework was raised or decided below. Iowa law already forecloses relief18
 II. No constitutional speedy trial challenge was raised below—Smith cannot rely on the claim on appeal. Smith's rule-based speedy trial claim fails because Iowa's rules did not apply until he was arrested on the charge
can rely
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) 22
United States v. Manning, 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995)17
United States v. Sherlock, 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989) 17
State Cases
<i>Cashen v. State</i> , No. 16–0038, 2016 WL 6637470 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016)25
<i>Ciric v. State</i> , No. 15-1860, 2017 WL 936087 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017)31
<i>DeVoss</i> v. <i>State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002) 15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 32
Duck Creek Tire Serv., Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C., 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011)19, 22
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010)
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 805 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 2011)12
In re Judges of Cedar Rapids Mun. Court, 130 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1964)
<i>In re K.C.</i> , 660 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2003)14
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011) 12, 13
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)14
Moyer v. City of Des Moines, 505 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1993)19
Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep't of Envtl. Quality, 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1995)31
<i>State v. Bartlett</i> , No. 17–1170, 2018 WL 3301830 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018)

<i>State v. Beeks</i> , 428 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) 25, 29
State v. Brown, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003)16
State v. Brumage, 435 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989)
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017) 14, 15
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. 10-0171, 2010 WL 3894481 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2010) 25
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) 16, 17
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020)14
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 395 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 1986)18
<i>State v. Isaac</i> , 537 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1995) 18, 20
<i>State v. Lundeen</i> , 297 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa Ct. App. 1980)31, 33
<i>State v. Petersen</i> , 288 N.W.2d 332 (Iowa 1980) 22, 23
<i>State v. Petersen</i> , 678 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)30
<i>State v. Prusha</i> , 874 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 2016)11
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 290 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1980)
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 14-0812, 2017 WL 2291377 (Iowa 2017) 26
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 881 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2016)
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2014)30
State v. Washington, No. 14-0792, 2017 WL 2290095 (Iowa 2017). 26
<i>State v. Waters</i> , 515 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) 25
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 516 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1994)15
State v. Wilkes, 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008)13
State v. Williams, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017) 26, 27, 28, 29

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	11
<i>State v. Wing</i> , 791 N.W.2d 243 (Iowa 2010) 20	6, 27
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)	30
<i>State v. Zaehringer</i> , 306 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1981)	22

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 3248	
Iowa Code §§ 795.1, 795.2 (1975)	26
Iowa Code §§ 804.21, 804.22	
Iowa Code §§ 804.5, 804.14, 804.21	26, 29
Iowa Code § 813.2 (Supp. 1977)	26
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	12, 21, 22
Iowa Const. Art. 5, §4	15

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)1	.6
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.4, 2.5	0
Iowa Rs. Crim. P. 2.8(1), 2.4, 2.5	:8
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a), (b) 2	25
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(1)31, 3	3
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(a) 2	:9
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)10, 26, 2	:9
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a)	;2
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(b)	0
